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NEW YORK STOCK EXCHANGE LLC 
LETTER OF ACCEPTANCE, WAIVER, AND CONSENT 

NO. 2016-12-00038 

TO: 	New York Stock Exchange LLC 

RE: 	SG Americas Securities, LLC, Respondent 
CRD No. 128351 

During the period from at least January 1, 2015, through December 1, 2018 (the "Relevant 
Period"), SG Americas Securities, LLC ("SGAS" or the "Firm") violated: (1) Rule 15c3-5 
of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (the "Exchange Act") and NYSE Rule 3110, by 
failing to establish, document, and maintain a system of risk management controls and 
supervisory procedures reasonably designed to prevent the entry of certain types of 
erroneous orders and failing to maintain a reasonable system for regularly reviewing the 
effectiveness of its controls; (2) NYSE Rule 2010 for executing a trade that it knew would 
effectively result in no change in beneficial ownership; and (3) NYSE Rule 3110 for failing 
to establish and maintain an adequate supervisory system and procedures regarding 
MOC/LOC cancellations, error escalation, and malfunctions in its trading technology. 
Consent to a censure, a $380,000 fine, and an undertaking. 

Pursuant to Rule 9216 of the New York Stock Exchange LLC (the "NYSE" or the "Exchange") 
Code of Procedure, SGAS submits this Letter of Acceptance, Waiver, and Consent ("AWC") for 
the purpose of proposing a settlement of the alleged rule violations described below. This AWC 
is submitted on the condition that, if accepted, the NYSE will not bring any future actions against 
the Firm alleging violations based on the factual findings regarding erroneous order controls, 
trading without a change in beneficial ownership, and MOC/LOC controls described herein. 

I. 	ACCEPTANCE AND CONSENT 

A. 	SGAS hereby accepts and consents, solely for the purposes of this proceeding and any 
other proceeding brought by or on behalf of the NYSE, or to which the NYSE is a party, 
prior to a hearing and without an adjudication of any issue of law or fact, and without 
admitting or denying the findings, to the entry of the following findings by the NYSE: 

BACKGROUND AND JURISDICTION 

1. SGAS is a registered broker-dealer with its principal office located in New York, 
New York. It is an indirect subsidiary of Societe Generale. SGAS is an investment 
banking and brokerage firm that engages in proprietary trading, among other 
businesses. 

PROCEDURAL HISTORY 

2. This matter arises from a referral to NYSE Regulation by the Financial Industry 
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Regulatory Authority, Inc. ("FINRA"), as well as multiple NYSE Regulation 
investigations, concerning, among other things, the Firm's compliance with Rule 
15c3-5 of the Exchange Act (the "Market Access Rule" or "Rule 15c3-5"). 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

The October I, 2015 Erroneous Order in Symbol ABC I 

3. On October 1, 2015, SGAS erroneously sent an approximately 1.85 million share sell 
short order,2  split into 37 MOC3  sell orders of approximately 50,000 shares each, in 
ABC to the NYSE (the "Erroneous ABC Order"), as a result of a programming error 
in an excel macro in operation on its Exotics Desk ("the Exotics Order Splitting 
Macro"). 

4. Specifically, when attempting to hedge a derivatives position following a 1 for 15 
reverse stock split, the Exotics Order Splitting Macro multiplied rather than divided, 
causing it to calculate a much larger hedge position than intended. To effect this 
hedge, SGAS sent the Erroneous ABC Order. On the three days prior, the trading 
volume for the entire day in Symbol ABC was between approximately 300,000 and 
660,000 shares. ABC's share price declined by approximately 4.28% after the 
Erroneous ABC Orders were submitted. 

5. The Erroneous ABC Order was able to reach the market as a result of a series of 
supervisory and Rule 15c3-5 vulnerabilities at the Firm. 

6. In addition to calculating the above hedge position, the Exotics Order Splitting Macro 
was programmed to perform an order splitting function. For all orders which 
exceeded the Firm's 15c3-5 single order control maximum share quantity, the Exotics 
Order Splitting Macro split the parent order into smaller child orders such that the 
orders were beneath the Firm's Rule 15c3-5 controls. 

7. With respect to the Erroneous ABC Order, the Exotics Order Splitting Macro split the 
order into 50,000 share increments. Due to the tool's design, the end-calculated 
adjustment was not adequately displayed to the trader for the error to be identified 
prior to the order splitting and routing. As a result, the Desk trader approved 
transmission of the Erroneous 1.85 million share ABC Order (made up of 37 50,000-
share MOC orders), to SGAS's order management system, which then routed the 
child orders through the Firm's Rule 15c3-5 controls. 

8. Because the Erroneous ABC Order was split into 37 50,000-share child orders prior 
to routing through the Firm's Rule 15c3-5 controls, the orders were not blocked by 

Generic identifiers have been used in place of the actual letters of NYSE symbols in this document. 

2  The exact number of shares was 1,846,159, meaning that one of the orders was slightly less than 50,000 shares, 
reflecting the remainder. Hereinafter referred to as approximately 1.85 million shares. 

3  "MOC" refers to a Market-on-Close order, an order marked for execution in the NYSE Closing Auction. 
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the Firm' I5c3-5 controls, even though the parent order exceeded the Firm's Rule 
15c3-5 single order control then in place. The erroneous child orders passed through 
Firm controls undetected and were routed to the market for execution at 
approximately 3:38 pm. 

9. Beyond this erroneous event, the Exotics Order Splitting Macro, and several other 
order splitting tools in use at the Firm during the Relevant Period utilized tools which 
split orders below the Firm's Rule 15c3-5 single orders controls, effectively 
circumventing the Firm's Rule 15c3-5 erroneous order controls. 

10. As a result, during the Relevant Period, the Firm's 15c3-5 erroneous order controls 
were not effective for orders routed through order splitting tools at the Firm. This is 
due to the fact that larger orders were split into smaller orders, and not aggregated for 
the purposes of applying Rule 15c3-5 controls, allowing potentially erroneous orders 
to slip beneath the Firm's Rule 15c3-5 controls -- rendering them unreasonable. 

The October 1, 2015 Non Bona Fide Offsetting Order in Symbol ABC 

11. At approximately 3:46 pm, a time when MOC orders can still be cancelled under 
NYSE Rule 123C in the case of a legitimate error, an SGAS trader identified the 
ABC error. At the time of the Erroneous ABC Order, the Firm did not have any 
MOC/LOC procedures in place regarding the requirements of 123C, cancellations of 
MOC/LOC orders in the case of legitimate error, or the escalation of trading errors. 
As detailed under "Relevant Disciplinary History" below, the Firm failed to have 
these procedures in place despite prior disciplinary history with respect to 
MOC/LOC. 

12. Upon discovery of the error, the trader consulted with certain supervisory Firm 
personnel. After this consultation, the Firm determined that although cancellation of 
the orders was permissible under Rule 123C due to the fact that the Erroneous ABC 
Order was a legitimate error, the Erroneous ABC Order should not be cancelled. 

13. Instead, the Firm placed an offsetting buy order of 1.85 million shares, to be executed 
via NYSE floor broker on the close. As with the initial Erroneous ABC order, the 
non bona fide offsetting order caused significant market impact, resulting in ABC's 
share price increasing 4.73%. 

14. The offsetting buy order was placed with the knowledge that the trade would 
effectively result in no change in beneficial ownership. SGAS placed the offsetting 
buy order as a proprietary order, whereas the initial erroneous sell order was an 
agency order, placed on behalf of its foreign affiliate. After the close, at 
approximately 4:06 pm, SGAS transferred the shares via a FINRA TRF print, such 
that the buy and sell trades cancelled each other out. Placing the orders in this manner 
evaded wash sale detection because the orders appeared as principal vs agency; thus, 
while actually for the same beneficial owner, they seemed to be for two different 
participants. 
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The July 25, 2017 Erroneous Order in Symbol XYZ  

15. SGAS filed a CEE on July 25, 2017 fora 231,000 sharc limit order in Symbol XYZ 
(thc "Erroneous XYZ Order"), which was routed directly to NYSE. The Erroneous 
XYZ order resulted from two system malfunctions at the Firm. The first was an error 
with an internal trading tool, which failed to process one of the orders during the 
splitting process, causing the Firm to miss the MOC order submission deadline. 

16. The second malfunction occurred when the trader edited the Symbol XYZ order 
within the Firm's internal trading systems from an MOC order to a limit order, to be 
routed to a NYSE floor broker for execution. Due to a bug in the system's order 
editing feature, the system routed the limit order directly to the exchange, where it 
was filled, and not to the floor broker as the trader had intended. 

17. As with the Erroneous ABC Order, the Erroneous XYZ Order occurred primarily as a 
result of malfunctions in the Firm's internal trading systems. Additionally, the order 
did not trigger the Firm's Rule 15c3-5 controls. 

18. Six months prior, at the time of the Erroneous XYZ Order (July 2017), the Firm's 
single order quantity control was set at 600,000 shares. The Firm stated that the share 
quantity had been increased to 1,000,000 shares in order to accommodate a small 
number of orders that exceeded the 600,000 single order share quantity maximum. 
However, for the first six months of 2017, no order exceeded 1,000,000 shares, and 
only 4% of the orders exceeded 500,000 shares. As of December 2017, the Firm had 
the following controls in place: a single order quantity control of 1,000,000 shares, a 
price deviation control of 5%, and a maximum notional value control of 
$150,000,000. The Firm did not and at present does not have an ADV control. 

VIOLATIONS 

Applicable Rules 

19. Rule 15c3-5 requires that a broker or dealer with market access, or that provides a 
customer with market access, "shall establish, document, and maintain a system of 
risk management controls and supervisory procedures reasonably designed to manage 
the financial, regulatory, and other risks of this business activity." Rule 15c3-5(b). 

20. Specifically, Rule 15c3-5(c)(1)(ii) requires that the risk management controls and 
supervisory procedures "shall be reasonably designed to systematically limit the 
financial exposure of the broker or dealer that could arise as a result of market access, 
including being reasonably designed to . [p)revent the entry of erroneous orders, by 
rejecting orders that exceed appropriate price or size parameters, on an order-by-order 
basis or over a short period of time, or that indicate duplicative orders." 

21. In addition, the Market Access Rule requires broker-dealers to establish, document, 
and maintain a system for regularly reviewing the effectiveness of the above-
mentioned controls. See Rule 15c3-5(e). 
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22. NYSE Rule 3110(a) requires that, "[e]ach member organization shall establish and 
maintain a system to supervise the activities of each associated person that is 
reasonably designed to achieve compliance with applicable securities laws and 
regulations, and with applicable Exchange rules. Final responsibility for proper 
supervision shall rest with the member organization 

23. NYSE Rule 3110(b)(1) requires that "[e]ach member organization shall establish, 
maintain, and enforce written procedures to supervise the types of business in which 
it engages and the activities of its associated persons that are reasonably designed to 
achieve compliance with applicable securities laws and regulations, and with 
applicable Exchange rules." 

24. NYSE Rule 2010 requires that, "[a] member or member organization, in the conduct 
of its business, shall observe high standards of commercial honor and just and 
equitable principles of trade." 

Inadequate Pre-Trade Controls: Rule 15c3-5 and NYSE Rule 3110 

25. As discussed above, SGAS implemented order splitting tools as part of its trading 
technology that operated to neutralize its 15c3-5 controls for certain order flow. In 
addition to the Exotics Order Splitting Macro which caused the Erroneous ABC 
Order, the Firm utilized several "macros" or tools which split orders below the Firm's 
Rule 15c3-5 single orders controls, effectively circumventing the Firm's Rule 15c3-5 
erroneous order controls. For a portion of the Relevant Period, orders of enormous 
size and value could reach the market because they were divided into dis-aggregated 
child orders that were sized beneath the Firm's Rule 15c3-5 parameters. 

26. In December of 2015, the Firm made modifications to its order splitting tools by 
adding a soft block for positions exceeding certain quantity, notational value, and 
ADV parameters. Although these changes improved the safety of the tools, they still 
permit desk-by-desk ad hoc erroneous order limits to be set, which may not conform 
to the Firm-wide Rule 15c3-5 controls. Thresholds could thus be configured to be 
larger than the Firm's 15c3-5 controls, allowing orders of unusual size to reach the 
market. 

27. As a result of SGAS's use of the order splitting tools, its erroneous order controls 
were not reasonably designed. The Firm's Rule 15c3-5 erroneous order controls were 
also deficient for other reasons as well. The Firm raised its single order quantity 
control from 600,000 shares to 1,000,000 shares to accommodate a small fraction of 
its order flow. This adjustment greatly increased the likelihood of fat finger errors, 
especially in lower-priced stocks, given the Firm's lack of ADV controls. As a result, 
the Firm's Rule 15c3-5 parameters are not reasonably designed to prevent the entry of 
erroneous orders. 

28. In addition, the Firm failed to adequately review the Firm's Rule 15c3-5 controls as 
required by Rule 15c3-5(e). Despite utilizing tools with position splitting 
functionality for several years, the Firm having been put on actual notice of the 
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potential risks for an erroneous order associated with such tools as of the ABC 
Erroneous Order in October 2015, the Firm failed to take such tools into account with 
respect to its annual 15c3-5 reviews. 

29. Therefore, the Firm failed to establish a system of risk management controls and 
procedures reasonably designed to prevent the entry of erroneous orders in violation 
of SEC Rule 15c3-5(b), SEC Rule 15c3-5(c)(1)(ii), SEC Rule 15c3-5(e) and NYSE 
Rule 3110(a) and (b). 

Non Bona Fide Offsetting Order in Symbol ABC: NYSE Rules 2010 and 3110 

30. Despite its prior disciplinary history concerning MOC/LOC, the Firm failed to 
implement adequate supervisory procedures concerning the requirements of NYSE 
Rule 123C, including when orders may be cancelled in the case of legitimate error. 

31. Furthermore, the Firm had no supervisory system in place concerning how to respond 
to erroneous orders, and how such errors should be escalated. 

32. As detailed above, supervisors at the Firm responded improperly to the Erroneous 
ABC order, when rather than cancelling the orders pursuant to NYSE Rule 
123C(3)(b), the Firm placed an offsetting order that it knew would result in 
effectively no change in beneficial ownership. Trading out of its error in this manner 
was improper and harmful to the market. 

33. Moreover, once the erroneous order and the improper offsetting error became more 
widely known by management and compliance, the Firm did not take appropriate 
action with respect to the offsetting order, and no formal training was provided in 
response to the incident. 

34. Therefore, by improperly trading out of its error in this manner, the Firm violated 
NYSE Rule 2010, and by failing to implement adequate supervisory systems 
concerning MOC/LOC and error escalation, and its failure to adequately train and 
supervise Firm personnel, the Firm violated NYSE Rules 3110(a) and (b). 

Technological Testing and Design Failures: Rule 15c3-5 and NYSE Rule 3110  

35. The Firm's WSPs concerning software testing were not reasonably designed to ensure 
that certain Macros used in the preparation of orders for manual or semi-automated4  
entry into the Firm's order management system ("Trader Assistance Tools") were 
adequately tested prior to deployment to production. The procedures did not provide 
for any systematic method to identify which Trader Assistance Tools presented a 
heightened risk of causing the Firm to transmit erroneous orders or provide for 
differentiated pre-deployment testing based on the likelihood that Trader Assistance 

4 Semi-automated entry refers to Excel Macros that include features to assist a trader in the preparation of orders to be sent to an 
OMS after human control and intervention, and is used here to distinguish systems capable of passing orders to an OMS without 
human intervention. 
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Tools could contribute to the transmission of erroneous orders. 

36. With respect to the Exotics Order Splitting Macro, if any testing was conducted, it 
failed to capture the issues which contributed to the ABC Erroneous Order. 

37. Similarly, with respect to the Erroneous XYZ Order, neither technological bug was 
prevented by the Firm's trading technology testing supervisory systems. 

38. Therefore, SGAS failed to establish and maintain a supervisory system and 
procedures reasonably designed to detect and prevent errors and malfunctions in its 
trading technology, which contributed to erroneous orders, in violation of Rule 15c3-
5(b), Rule 15c3-5(c)(1)(ii), and NYSE Rule 3110(a) and (b). 

RELEVANT PRIOR DISCIPLINARY HISTORY 

123C Disciplinary History 

39. On November 16, 2016, NYSER issued an MRV fine in the amount of $1,000 
(Matter No. 2016-07-01083) after SGAS violated NYSE MKT Rule 123C(3) by 
cancelling seven MOC/LOC orders after 3:45 pm during the time period of March 
2014 through July 2014. The Firm was also issued a CAL for NYSE MKT Rule 342 
due to the MOC/LOC surveillance failing to capture cancellations as a result of a 
programming error. 

40. On June 26, 2013, FINRA issued a CAL (FINRA STAR No. 20130354655) after 
SGAS violated NYSE Rules 123C and 342 by canceling 19 MOC/LOC orders on 
November 25, 2011 and failed to properly code its systems to account for 
cancellations of MOC/LOC orders on days for which the scheduled close of trading is 
earlier than 4:00 pin. 

41. On May 3, 2011, SGAS was censured and fined $350,000 (FINRA STAR Matter No. 
20110270272) for its violations of NYSE Rules 123C, 342, and 401(a) for allowing 
7,800 improper MOC/LOC cancellations during the time period of October 2008 
through June 2009. SGAS did not have written supervisory procedures regarding 
supervision of the entry and cancellation of MOC/LOC orders and the Firm did not 
have a MOC/LOC surveillance in place. Instead, the Firm relied upon a hard block to 
prevent MOC/LOC cancellations, which failed when, as part of a systems migration, 
the Firm did not effectively transition the MOC/LOC block. Cancellations were thus 
allowed to occur and then continue, due to the absence of a MOC/LOC surveillance 
and the Firm's failure to respond to the issue in a coordinated fashion once it had 
been identified. 

42. On June 5, 2007, SGAS was censured and fined $75,000 (NYSE Hearing Board 
Decision 07-83) for violations of, among other things, NYSE Rules 123C and 342(a). 
On four trade dates between December 2005 and August 2006, the Firm improperly 
entered or cancelled a total of 30 MOC and LOC orders as a result of trader error. 
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Other Relevant Disciplinary History 

43. On April 24, 2015, SGAS was issued a CAL for Rule 15c3-5 and NYSE Arca 
Equities Rule 6.18 (FINRA Matter No. 20140409936) due to the Firm's inability to 
detect marking-the-close orders. FINRA found that the Firm's supervisory system 
was not reasonably designed to ensure compliance with the federal securities laws in 
violation of Rule 15c3-5(b). 

44. The Firm was issued a CAL on December 31, 2014 for violating NYSE Rule 342 
(FINRA Matter Nos. 20130366351, 20130394718) in failing to adequately supervise 
its Supplemental Liquidity Provider ("SLP") program resulting in potentially 
violative wash sales. 

SANCTIONS  

B. 	The Firm also consents to the imposition of the following sanctions: 

1. Censure and fine in the amount of $380,000 

The Firm agrees to pay the monetary sanction(s) upon notice that this AWC has been 
accepted and that such payment(s) are due and payable, on a schedule to be agreed upon 
by NYSE Regulation and the Firm. The Firm has submitted a Method of Payment 
Confirmation form showing the method by which it will pay the fine imposed. 

The Firm specifically and voluntarily waives any right to claim that it is unable to pay, 
now or at any time hereafter, the monetary sanction(s) imposed in this matter. 

The Firm agrees that it shall not seek or accept, directly or indirectly, reimbursement or 
indemnification from any source, including but not limited to payment made pursuant to 
any insurance policy, with regard to any fine amounts that the Firm pays pursuant to this 
AWC, regardless of the use of the fine amounts. The Firm further agrees that it shall not 
claim, assert, or apply for a tax deduction or tax credit with regard to any federal, state, or 
local tax for any fine amounts that the Firm pays pursuant to this AWC, regardless of the 
use of the fine amounts. 

2. Undertaking 

Within 90 days of the execution of this AWC, the Firm agrees to provide (1) a 
certification that the Firm has addressed the supervisory deficiencies described above, 
including but not limited to evaluating Rule 15c3-5 erroneous order controls in light of its 
use of position splitting functionality and other trading technology, and made adjustments 
as necessary and made adjustments, as necessary; and (2) the date any revised written 
supervisory procedures were implemented. 
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II. 	WAIVER OF PROCEDURAL RIGHTS 

The Firm specifically and voluntarily waives the following rights granted under the NYSE Code 
of Procedure: 

A. To have a Formal Complaint issued specifying the allegations against the Finn; 

B. To be notified of the Formal Complaint and have the opportunity to answer the 
allegations in writing; 

C. To defend against the allegations in a disciplinary hearing before a hearing panel, 
to have a written record of the hearing made and to have a written decision issued; 
and 

D. To appeal any such decision to the Exchange's Board of Directors and then to the 
U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission and a U.S. Court of Appeals. 

Further, the Firm specifically and voluntarily waives any right to claim bias or prejudgment of 
the Chief Regulatory Officer of the NYSE; the Exchange's Board of Directors, Disciplinary 
Action Committee ("DAC"), and Committee for Review ("CFR"); any Director, DAC member, 
or CFR member; Counsel to the Exchange Board of Directors or CFR; any other NYSE 
employee; or any Regulatory Staff as defined in Rule 9120 in connection with such person's or 
body's participation in discussions regarding the terms and conditions of this AWC, or other 
consideration of this AWC, including acceptance or rejection of this AWC. 

The Firm further specifically and voluntarily waives any right to claim that a person violated the 
ex parte communication prohibitions of Rule 9143 or the separation of functions prohibitions of 
Rule 9144, in connection with such person's or body's participation in discussions regarding the 
terms and conditions of this AWC, or other consideration of this AWC, including its acceptance 
or rejection. 

III. OTHER MATTERS 

The Firm understands that: 

A. Submission of this AWC is voluntary and will not resolve this matter unless and 
until it has been reviewed by NYSE Regulation, and accepted by the Chief 
Regulatory Officer of the NYSE pursuant to NYSE Rule 9216; 

B. If this AWC is not accepted, its submission will not be used as evidence to prove 
any of the allegations against the Firm; and 

C. If accepted: 

1. The AWC shall be sent to each Director and each member of the Committee 
for Review via courier, express delivery or electronic means, and shall be 
deemed final and shall constitute the complaint, answer, and decision in the 
matter, 25 days after it is sent to each Director and each member of the 
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Committee for Review, unless review by the Exchange Board of Directors is 
requested pursuant to NYSE Rule 9310(a)(1)(B); 

2. This AWC will become part of the Firm's permanent disciplinary record and 
may be considered in any future actions brought by the Exchange, or any 
other regulator against the Firm; 

3. The NYSE shall publish a copy of the AWC on its website in accordance with 
NYSE Rule 8313; 

4. The NYSE may make a public announcement concerning this agreement and 
the subject matter thereof in accordance with NYSE Rule 8313; and 

5. The Firm may not take any action or make or permit to be made any public 
statement, including in regulatory filings or otherwise, denying, directly or 
indirectly, any finding in this AWC or create the impression that the AWC is 
without factual basis. The Firm may not take any position in any proceeding 
brought by or on behalf of the Exchange, or to which the Exchange is a party, 
that is inconsistent with any part of this AWC. Nothing in this provision 
affects the Firm's (i) testimonial obligations; or (ii) right to take legal or 
factual positions in litigation or other legal proceedings in which the 
Exchange is not a party. 

D. A signed copy of this AWC and the accompanying Method of Payment 
Confirmation form delivered by email, facsimile or other means of electronic 
transmission shall be deemed to have the same legal effect as delivery of an 
original signed copy. 

E. The Firm may attach a Corrective Action Statement to this AWC that is a 
statement of demonstrable corrective steps taken to prevent future misconduct. 
The Firm understands that it may not deny the charges or make any statement that 
is inconsistent with the AWC in this Statement. Any such statement does not 
constitute factual or legal findings by the Exchange, nor does it reflect the views 
of NYSE Regulation or its staff. 
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The Firm certifies that, in connection with each of the Exchange's requests for documents in 
connection with this matter, the Firm made a diligent inquiry of all persons who reasonably had 
possession of responsive documents, and that those documents have been produced or identified 
in a privilege log. The Firm acknowledges that, in agreeing to the AWC, the Exchange has 
relied upon, among other things, the completeness of such document production. 

The undersigned, on behalf of the Firm, certifies that a person duly authorized to act on its behalf 
has read and understands all of the provisions of this AWC and has been given a full opportunity 
to ask questions about it; that it has agreed to the AWC's provisions voluntarily; and that no 
offer, threat, inducement, or promise of any kind, other than the terms set forth herein and the 
prospect of avoiding the issuance of a Complaint, has been made to induce the firm to submit it. 

3/18/2019 
SG Americas Securities, LLC 

Date 	 Respondent 

By: 	 
	478306333e4E433 

Jeffrey Rosen 
Managing Director 

Reviewed by: 

Cratjer r416444 	_ 
Craig Warkol, Esq. 
Schulte Roth & Zabel 
212.756.4296 
Counsel for Respondent 

Accepted by NYSE Regulation 

5  ji gitoi9 
Date 	 Lau . 

Enforcement Counsel 
NYSE Regulation 

Signed on behalf of New York Stock 
Exchange LLC, by delegated authority from 
its Chief Regulatory Officer 

DocuSigned by: r 


